

11-5229

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

LISA PARISI, SHANNA ORLICH, H. CHRISTINE CHEN-OSTER,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GOLDMAN, SACHS & CO., THE GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Scott L. Nelson
Allison M. Zieve
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

July 3, 2012

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Public Citizen, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Title VII Entitles a Plaintiff to Relief upon Proof of the Elements of a Claim Using the Pattern-or-Practice Framework	6
II. Prevailing Judicial Authority Holds that Title VII Plaintiffs May Pursue Claims Using the Pattern-or-Practice Framework Only Through Class Proceedings.....	10
III. Preclusion of Ms. Parisi’s Pattern-or-Practice Claim Would Prevent Her from Effectively Vindicating Her Title VII Rights	12
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett,
556 U.S. 247 (2009).....5

Alvarado v. Metropolitan Transportation Authority,
No. 07-3561, 2012 WL 1132143 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2012) 10

Bacon v. Honda of America Manufacturing, Inc.,
370 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004) 11

Bickerstaff v. Vassar College,
196 F.3d 435 (2d Cir. 1999)7

Blake v. Bronx Lebanon Hospital Center,
No. 02-3827, 2003 WL 21910867 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2003) 11

Bourbon v. Kmart Corp.,
223 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2000) 18

Brooks v. Travelers Insurance Co.,
297 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2002) 19

Brown v. Coach Stores, Inc.,
163 F.3d 706 (2d Cir. 1998) 11

Celestine v. Petroleos de Venezuela SA,
266 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2001) 11

Cooper v. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond,
467 U.S. 867 (1984).....2, 8

Craik v. Minnesota State University Board,
731 F.2d 465 (8th Cir. 1984) 11, 12

Davis v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co. Consolidated,
516 F.3d 955 (11th Cir. 2008) 11

Demoret v. Zegarelli,
451 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2006)7

Desiderio v. National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc.,
191 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 1999)5

Dister v. Continental Group, Inc.,
859 F.2d 1108 (2d Cir. 1988)7

Furnco Construction Corp. v. Waters,
438 U.S. 567 (1978).....18

Garrett v. Mazza,
No. 97-9148, 2010 WL 653489 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2010).....11

Gavalik v. Continental Can Co.,
812 F.2d 834 (3d Cir. 1987)17

Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.,
500 U.S. 20 (1991).....5

Gilty v. Village of Oak Park,
919 F.2d 1247 (7th Cir. 1990)11

Guyden v. Aetna
544 F.3d 376, 386 (2d Cir. 2008)19

Hadnot v. Bay, Ltd.,
344 F.3d 474 (5th Cir. 2003)14

Hohider v. United Parcel Service, Inc.,
574 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2009)17

In re American Express Merchants’ Litigation (Amex III),
667 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2012)5, 13, 15

International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States,
431 U.S. 324 (1977).....8, 9, 10, 18

Kristian v. Comcast Corp.,
446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006).....14

Lowery v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.,
158 F.3d 742 (4th Cir. 1998), *judgment vacated on other grounds*,
527 U.S. 1031 (1999).....11

Marrow v. Potter,
No. 06-13681, 2010 WL 6334856 (S.D.N.Y. May 27, 2010).....10, 11

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,
411 U.S. 792, 802 (1973)7

McManamon v. City of New York Department of Corrections,
No. 07-10575, 2009 WL 2972633 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2009).....11

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
473 U.S. 614 (1985).....5, 12, 13, 19

Paladino v. Avnet Computer Technologies, Inc.,
134 F.3d 1054 (11th Cir. 1998)14

Payne v. Travenol Laboratories, Inc.,
673 F.2d 798 (5th Cir. 1982)17

Ragone v. Atlantic Video at Manhattan Center,
595 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2010)5, 15

Rambarran v. Mount Sinai Hospital,
No. 06-5109, 2008 WL 850478 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2008)11

Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter Railroad Co.,
267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001)6, 8, 9, 10, 16

Semsroth v. City of Wichita,
304 F. App’x 707 (10th Cir. Dec. 22, 2008)11

St. Mary’s Honor Center v. Hicks,
509 U.S. 502 (1993).....7

Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.,
130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010).....3

Texas Department of Community Affairs v. Burdine,
450 U.S. 248 (1981).....7

Thiessen v. General Electric Capital Corp.,
267 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2001)17

Tucker v. Gonzales,
No. 03-3106, 2005 WL 2385844 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2005)..... 11, 12

United States v. City of New York,
631 F. Supp. 2d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 10

Vivenzio v. City of Syracuse,
611 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2010) 7

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....8, 9

STATUTES

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-22, 6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-52, 6

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 *et seq.*.....3
